## **Bush Fires Act 1954 Local Government Act 1995**

# Shire of Wyalkatchem Bush Fire Brigades Amendment Local Law 2023

Under the powers conferred by the Bush Fires Act 1954 and the Local Government Act 1995, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Wyalkatchem resolved on 19 October 2023 to make the following local law:

### 1. Citation

This local law is cited as the Shire of Wyalkatchem Bush Fire Brigades Amendment Local Law 2023.

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the Government Gazette.

## 3. Bush Fire Brigades Amendment Local Law 2023 revoked

The Shire of Wyalkatchem Bush Fire Brigades Amendment Local Law 2023 published in the Government Gazette on 30 June 2023 is revoked.

## 4. Bush Fire Brigades Local Law amended

Clause 7 of the Shire of Wyalkatchem Bush Fire Brigades Local Law 2023 published in the Government Gazette on 13 March 2023 is deleted.

Dated 23 October 2023

The Common Seal of the Shire of Wyalkatchem was affixed in the presence of -

Cr Quentin Davies

President

Peter Klein.

Chief Executive Officer